

Case No. 12-60533

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
OSVALDO RODRIGUEZ AND ANA M. RODRIGUEZ,
PETITIONERS - APPELLANTS**

VS.

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
RESPONDENT - APPELLEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
Patrick R. Gordon,
GORDON DAVIS JOHNSON & SHANE P.C.
4695 N. Mesa St.
El Paso, Texas 79912
Telephone: (915) 545-1133
Fax: (915) 545-4433**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....vii

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....4

A. The Section 951 Inclusions Amount should be Treated as Deemed Dividends under the Code Because the True Nature of the Transaction is that of a Dividend.....4

1. Section 951 Inclusion amount should be Characterized as Dividend Because the General Purpose of Subpart F is to Tax Controlled Foreign Corporation’s (“CFCs”) Earnings as if They Were Distributes as Dividends.....5

2. Pursuant to the Substance Over Form Doctrine, Section 951 Inclusion amounts should be Treated as Dividends.....7

B. Legislative History, Case Law, and IRS’s Own Policies Support Treatment of Section 951 Inclusion as a Deemed Dividend9

- 1. Legislative History Supports Treatment of Section 951 Inclusion as Deemed Dividend10**
 - a. Pursuant to the Revenue Act of 1962 Undistributed Income from CFCs Should Constitute Deemed Dividends11**
 - b. Statements from the House of Representatives and Senate Finance Committee Support Characterization of Section 951 Inclusions as Deemed Dividends.....12**
- 2. Case Law Supports Treatment of Section 951 Inclusions as Deemed Dividends13**
- 3. General Counsel Memoranda from Internal Revenue Code Support Treatment of Section 951 Inclusion As Deemed Dividends.....14**
- 4. Private Letter Rulings Evidence The IRS’s Established Practice of Treating Section 951 Inclusion as Deemed Dividends17**
- 5. The Internal Revenue Manual Evidences Internal Policy Adopted by the Revenue Service of Treating Section 951 Inclusion as Deemed Dividend19**
- C. The Treasury Department’s 2004-70 Notification Is Invalid Because it is Contrary to the Language, Origin, and Purpose of Section 951.....20**
 - 1. Notice 2004-70 is Invalid And Should be Given no Deference Because its Interpretation of Section 951 Income Inclusions is Unreasonable, Untimely, and Was in Place Only Years Prior to This Case20**

2. Notice 2004-70 is Invalid Even Under the *Chevron* Two-Step Framework Because it is Contrary to Legislative History and Purpose24

3. Notice 2004-70 Interpretation of Section 951 Inclusions Dated Prior to October 8, 2004 Would Violate Retroactivity Principals Established by Section 780526

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adobe Res. Corp. v. United States, 967 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1992).....8

Beneficial Corp. & Subsidiaries v. United States, 814 F.2d 1570 (Fed Cir. 1987) ...24

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

Comm'r v. Court Holding, 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....8

Container Corp. v. Comm'r, 134 T.C. 122 (2010).....14

Cutts v. Comm’r, T.C. Summ. Op. 2004-818

Fargo v. Comm'r, 447 F.3d U.S. 706 (2nd Cir. 2006).....19

Gregory v. Helvering, 293 U.S. 465 (1935)7

Griswold v. United States, 59 F.3d 1571 (11th Cir. 1995)19

Guilzon v. C.I.R., 985 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1993)20

Hanover Bank v. Comm'r, 369 U.S. 672 (1962)..... 17, 18

Helvering v. Winmill, 305 U.S. 79 (1938) 20, 21

Hermann v. E.W. Wylie Corp., 766 F. Supp. 800 (D.N.D. 1991) 14, 15

Koehring v. United States, 433 F. Supp. 929 (E.D. Wis. 1977),
aff'd, 583 F.2d 313(7th Cir. 1978) 13, 14

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
440 U.S. 472 (1979)..... 19, 20

Morganbesser v. United States, 984 F.2d. 560 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... 14, 15

Nat'l Muffler Dealers Ass'n v United States, 440 U.S. 472 (1979) passim

Rowan Cos., Inc. v. United States, 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....24

Rauenhorst v. Comm'r, 119 T.C. 157, 183 (2002).....17

SEC v. Joiner, 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....5

Spector v. Comm'r, 641 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1981)8

Stamnr v. Comm'r, 90 T.C. 315, 317 (1988)14

The Limited, Inc. v. Comm'r, 113 T.C. 169 (1999)..... 28, 29

Transco Exploration Co. v. Comm'r 949 F.2d 837, 839 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 17, 19

True v. United States 190 F.3d 1165, 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)8

United States v. Correll, 389 U.S. 299 (1967).....21

United States v. Granderson, 511 F.2d 39 (5th Cir. 1994).....10

United States v. Great N. Ry., 287 U.S. 144 (1932)10

United States v. Shimer, 367 U.S. 374 (1961)28

United States v. Smith, 418 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1969).....7

United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co., 455 U.S. 16 (1982)24

Weiss v. Stearn, 265 U.S. 242 (5th Cir. 1924).....7

Statutes

I.R.C. § 1(h)(1)(C)7
 I.R.C. § 1(h)(11)..... passim
 I.R.C. § 1(h)(11)(B)(ii)20
 I.R.C. § 1(h)(11)(C)23
 I.R.C. § 3165,6
 I.R.C. § 3677
 I.R.C. § 5222
 I.R.C. § 552 6, 11, 37
 I.R.C. § 951 passim
 I.R.C. § 9526
 I.R.C. § 956 passim
 I.R.C. § 95916
 I.R.C. § 96116
 I.R.C. § 1248 passim
 I.R.C. § 1297 19, 37
 I.R.C. § 7805 1, 22, 26, 27

Internal Revenue Service Notice

Notice 2004-70, 2004-44 IRB 724..... passim

Internal Revenue Manual

Section 4.10.7.2.4.1(1)(a)-(b) (2006).....21
 Section 4.10.7.2.6.1 (2006)..... 21, 26

Internal Revenue Service Rulings

Rev. Rul. 87-138, 1987-2 C.B. 28721
 Rev. Rul. 90-91, 1990-2 CB 26226

General Counsel Memoranda

Gen. Couns. Mem. 39153 (Mar. 1, 1984)..... 15, 16
 Gen. Couns. Mem. 36965 (Dec. 22, 1976) 15, 16

Private Letter Rulings

Priv. Ltr. Rul. 8922047 (Mar. 6, 1989).....18
 Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9024026 (Mar. 15, 1990).....18
 Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9027051 (Apr. 13, 1990)18
 Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9217039 (Jan. 28, 1992).....18

Rules and Regulations

Fed. Rul. App. P. 34 (a)(3).....v
 Fed. Rul. App. P. 4(b)1

Treaty

US-Mexico Tax Treaty 6, 11

Treasury Forms

Form 1040 24, 31, 32
 Form 5471 22, 26, 27

Treasury Decisions

T.D. 8862 (Jan. 24, 2000) 15

Other Federal Statutes

Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-27, 117 Stat. 752 (2003)..... passim
 Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-834, 76 Stat. 960 (1962)10
 Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization and
 Job Creation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-312, § 102(a) (2010).....4

Legislative History

Detailed Explanation of the President's Recommendations Contained
 in His Message on Taxation (Submitted by Secretary of Treasury Dilon
 in connection with the Hearings before the Committee on Ways and
 Means, House of Representatives, May 3, 1961), as reprinted in
 1 Legislative History of H.R. 10650, at pp 191-92 11, 25
 House Floor Debate, *reprinted in* 2 Legislative History of H.R. 1065013
 H.R. Rep. No. 1447, 87th Cong., 2d Sess., as *reprinted in* Ways & Means
 Committee, 90th Cong., 1st Sess., Legislative History of H.R. 10650,
 87th Cong. The Revenue Act of 1962 Public Law 98-889.....13
 Treasury Department Press Release D-186, (July 28, 1961) [1961] 7 Stand.
 Fed. Tax Rep. (CCH) ¶ 647912

Other Sources

Matthew H. Friedman, *Reviving National Muffler: Analyzing the Effect of Mayo
 Foundation on Judicial Deference as Applied to General Authority of
 Tax Guidance*, Nw. U. L. Rev. 107, 138 (2012).....20
